
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY , I JUNE 19th, A.D.1922, 4 P.ll. 

PRESENT: Honorable O.B.Black, M~or, presiding, and Commdssioners Pfeiffer, Bieden, 

Wright. Absent, Lambert. 

Minutes of previous meeting were ordered approved. 

---MEMORIALS ANDPETITIONS---

An invitation to the Maror and Co~ssioners trom the Emancipation Day Celebration 
Commi ttee was read and aocepted. 

---
An invitation trom 4th of July Celebration Assooiation to the Kayor and Commissioners, 
and requesting their co-operation, was read and . accepted • .. --
The following petitions were read and referred to Co~sBioner 
Hillyer, Deutsch,. Jarrett Co. for refund ot taxes. 
L.L.Bansom, tor refund ot taxes. 
Wm. F.SChutz, fo r remdssion of Taxes. 
B.L.HernandeJ . tor refund of tool! products license. 
Seveneth ~ Adventists, tor exemption from taxation. 
Ernest Herrera, for refund of taxes. 
E.H.UoGraw, tor refund of taxes. 

---

of Taxation: 

!he following petitions were read and reterred to Commdssipner of Fire and Po l ice: 
Gult Befining Co. for permit to e reot drive-in tilling station, ]lain & San Pedro Ave. 

Do "ft"4 install ga.soline pump -and tanks" It 

For arc light, corner Corpus Christi ,Road and Thelka Street. 
Do~ Yorkshire and Hampshire Ave. 

A. Vargas.- for permi t t o install pump and tank 719 El Paso St. -- ... . 
The/allOwing petitions were read and referred to City Attorney: 
Geo Burkey, requesting to be paid for services rendered City in June. 1919. 
Bru~e Sp&ars. colored. tor use of San Pedro pavilion June 29,30 and July 1, 1922 • . w._ 
The tollowing peti tions were read and referred to the Ci ty Engineer. 
Gulf Retining Co. for permit to cut curb San Pedro and Kain Avenue. 
Petition of citizens .requesting that bridge over San Pedro Creek on Nogalitos street 
be rebuilt. 
Petition of citizens requesting that bridge over San Pedro Creek (toot) on 
Sommerset r.ad be not rebuilt • 

.. _--

173 

The tollewing peti tiona were read and referred to Commissioner of Sani tation.- Parks, etc, 
Juarez Camp. Woodmen of the World. tor use of Market Hall June 29, 1922. 
Kistletoe Creameries, for refund of permit to do plumbing • 

. ----
Commdssioner ot Fire and Police .made the following reoomnend&tions, which were 
adopted: . . . 
For arc light, Jones Ave and Elmira. Streets, granted.· 
For arc light, Zarzamora st. and Waverly Avenue. grante d. 
For arc lIght on Dunning Avenue, at Yorkshire Plaoe. ----
Commissioner Wri ~ftt introduced an ordinance appropriating funds to p~ for music in 
parks, which was read and laid over~ 

----
- Commissioner Rieden in~roduced the following resolutions, which were read and adopted: 

RESOLUTION 
~rdering the K.K & T.B .R. and the S.A?B. & T.ay. to provide proper drainage at s. 
Hackberr,y and Westrall Avenue, and also at Probandt Street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commdssioners ot the City of San Antonio, that, the 
Mi sBouri, Ka.nsas and Texas Railway Company, and the San Antonio Belt and Terminal · 
Railway Company. be directed to provide proper drainage at the intersection of S. 
Hackberry and Westtall Avenue, and also on Proba.mt Street, as well as on Arsenal, 
which matters have been taken up with them by letter, and that this work be "started 
within ten days after reoeipt of suoh notioe. --... 

;RESOLl1TIIN. 
Directing the 1l.K & T.R.P..Co to construct a crossing over their tracks on Hines 
Avenue. _ " 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commdssioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the 
City Clerk be directed to instruct the Kissourl. Kansas and Texas Railway Company, 
to construct a crossing over their track on Hines Ave~e, witkin ten days at~er reoeipt 
of such noti ce. ----

RESOLUTION 
Cal l ing tor bids for the construction of sidewalks on Virginia Street, from Gevers to 
Culpepper street, along the south side of grounds of Smith School. " 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners ot the City of S~ Antonio,. that, the City 
Clerk be and ~e is hereby direoted to advertise for the construction ot sidewalks 
along the n ort. side of ~irginia Street, from Gevers to Culpepper Street, along the 
souta side of grounds of Smdth Scaool, bids to be received until 4 p.m. June 29,1922. 
Certified check must accompany each bid · (lO:tf. The Ci ty reserves the right to. reject any 
and all bids. --.-
Commdssioner Rieden introdu4sd: the tollowing ordinance, whiab was read and ~dopted by 
·the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes. Pteiffer. Rieden. YIi gat. N~s. none. 
No. :34 AN ORDINANCB , . 
Appropri ating .369.7~ out of Park Improvement FUnd tor ~uilding bridge" in BrackenrIdge 
Park. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Comadssioners of the City of San Antonio, that, th e sum ot 
T.Aree Hundred sixty nDne and 75/100 be and is hereby appropriatedout ot the Park 



174 

" . 

Improvement Fund tor material used in oonstruction ot a bridge in Brackenridge Park, just 
south; o..-t :the second entrance. 

J
] Commissioner ·Pteitfer introduced th. e t~ii;"ing ordinances, which were read and adopted by 

the tollowing vote on roll eal~, to-wit: Ayes, Pfeiffer. Rieden, .right. Nays, none 

ME S ' . , AN ORDINANCE . 
.. tf Appropriating $3.-63 to pay J.A .Porter. . 

BE IT ORDAlDED by the Commdssioners of the City ot San AntoniO, that, . the sum ot $3.63 
(the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $1.10) be and the same is hereby appropriated 

I
I out of the 192]. General Fund to pay :r .A.Porter on account ot erroneous assessment and 

collection ot taxes. 

- S'I-? I No. ' 36 .AN OR~iiANCE 
Appropriating $10.70 to pay CAas & Ida Dunbar. 

-SifSI 

I BE IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners ot the City ot San Antonio, that, the sum ott10.70 be 
and the same is kereby appropriated. out of tke 1921 General Fund(the San Antonio School 
Boardm proportion being $3,15) on acoount ot error in assessment and co¥lection ot taxes. --- -
No. 35 AN ORDINABI 

Appropriating $8.91 to p~ R.B.Allen. 
BE IT ORDAINBD by tHe Co~ssioners ot the Gity ot ,San Antonio, that, the sum ot $8.91 
(t.e San Antonio School Boards proportion being . t2.70) be and the same is hereby appropriated 
out ot. the 1921 General Fund to pay R.B.Allen account ot taxes assessed and colleoted in 

I error. 
I . ----

- S'fCt I No. 33 AN ORDINANCI . 
/ Appropriating sundry awns of money to PB\Y va.rious mercllan:ts bills. . 

BE IT O~INE» by tAe Camadssioners ot the City of San Antonio, that, the tollowing sums ot 
money or so muoh thereot a.s ~ be necessar.f, be and is hereby appropriated out ot the 
following funds to p~ various meroha.nts bills for M~ as per iteDdzed invoices now ·on file 
in otfice ot City Auditor. 

River Impt. Fund. 
Street Open & Wid. JUnd 
Trench Fund 
8i dewa1k & CUrb. Fund 
Park Impt. Fund 
Fire and Police Bldg Fund 
st. Pav & Storm Sewer Fund 

.----
- 6S"o No. 32 . AN ORDINANCE 

$40.00 
100.00 
10.00 

2.97 
.60 

8.40 
98.50 

'260.47 

Appropriating $1681.00 to pay Merchants Bills tor June. . 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Conmnasioners ot the City ot San Antonio, taat, the sum of 

I $1681.00 or so muck thereot as may be neoessary, be and is hereby appropriated out of the 
II 1922 General Fund to pay various merc:bants bills as per i tem1zed invoices now on tile • ....... 

No. 31 AN ORDIBANCE . 
N~. 31 Appropriating $3000.00 to purchase stamps and to pay freight from time to time. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Comudssioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, the sum of 
3000.00 or so much thereot as ~ be necessar,y, be and is hereby appropriated out of the 

1922 General ,Fund topay for freight and express, also to purohase stamps from time to time. 
Freight 1000.00 
stamps 2000.00 ----- 5Sz, No. 28 AN ORDIl~ABD 

Appropriating f unds to p~ interest on City Warrants. 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners ot the City ot San Amtonio, that, the following sums 

be , and are hereby .iprt9priated. as tollows:. 
Commonwealth Bank & Trust Co. 

I 
Interest 5% on 1921 General JUnd warrantlf'~ amounting to .76.842.93, June 1 to 12. $109.32 

Texas State Bank & Trust Co • 

.

. I Interest@.%on1921GeneralFundwarrants .amounting to '71.724.08,June 1 to 12. 117.88 
,227.20 -_ ... 

-553 No. 27 AN ORDINANCE 
Prov1 ding tor the transfer of oertain fUnds. 
BE IT ORDAINED by t:Re Commissioners of the Ci ty ot San AntoniO, that, 

1
1st. Tbat the sum ot .23,000. be and the same 1s bereby appropriated out of the Back Tax 

I Fund tor t rans:ter to the 1921 General Fund. 

2nd. That the sum ot .8000.00 be and the same is hereby app~.priated out of tAw 1919 
General ftnd for transfer to the 1921 General JUnd. 

3rd. That the sum ot .27,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1920 
General JUnd for transter to 1921 General Fund. 

II 4th. That the sum ot t600.00 be and the same 1 s hereby appropri a.ted out of t be Speoial 
Emergena,y and Contingency Fund to 1921 General FUnd. 

J The Ci~y Auditor ia hereby directed to make the proper entries on the reoords of his 
oftice evidencing the ab~e transrers. . -v--- 6.5: No. 25 ' AN ORDINANCE 

Appr~r1ati~.28.56 (the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $8.55) be and the 
s~ is hereby appropriated out ot the 1921 General iUnd to pay Lon R.Herrington account 

. I, of taJll!s auessed and collected in er:~:. on automobile. 

cer n- No. 29 AN ORDINANCE 
- \J v v' Appropriating $16.00 to pay Sani tary Co. tor cleaning lots of weeds·. 

I! BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City ot San Antonio, that, the sum of 
I $16.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated ou~ ot the 1922 General Fund to pay Sanitary 
Compa~, W.A.Windsor, Kanager, for outting and clearing eigAt lots or weeds and brush • 

.... --
Uayor Black sub.m1 tted. the following ordinances, which ere read and adopted by tbe toll:owing 
vote on roll call. to-wit: Ayes. Pfeiffer. Rieden, Wright. N~a, none. 



/ 

~ • \ • f .... 

. " ~, .. ' 
~ .' . 

Nol 30 AN ORDINANCE 
Refunding tines ordered remdtted by the K~or. - . 

BE IT ORDAINED ,by tae Oommissioners ot the City of San Antonio, that, the sumo! 
$5.00 be and the same iff' hereby appropriated out ot the 1922 General. Fund to pay 
Gardner Lewis tor tine · imposed in Corporation Court, ~nd ordered remitted by the 
Kayor. ..".-

-.557 1 AN ORDINAl'lCE 
LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSKENTS for the cost of "the improvement of R.Press str.eet 

from S.line ot Houston Street to N.line of S.A.River and to provide for the issuance 

-.s58 

-ss'1 

, of assessment certi~' oates and for other purposes. . , 

II, (For full ~ text ot thi s 0 rdinance see Street Improvement Re e ords, Vol 10, ' page Jf71) 
-8---

/ AN ORDI NANCE 
LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSK:ENTS tor t~ cost of the improvement ofWest Kistletoe 

~ 
Avenue from San Pedro Avenue to X.Flores street and to provide for tile issuanoe 
of assessment certifica.tes and for other purposes. 
(For full text of t his o:r;dina.n:~_~ee · street Improvement .Records Vol 10, page f tj > 

AN ORDINANCE 
LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the i~rovement of Dashiell Street 

I trom Kesquite Street to CAerr,y street and to provide for the issuance of assessment 
oertifioates and tor other purposes. lib 
(For full text of this ordinan:~_~ee street Improvement Records. Vol 10. page rl Jl> 
Action on purohasing an adding machine tor the Poliee Department was postponed. 
Thebid ot Knueffer Auto · Bo~ Works tor repairing Police Patrol, being the low bid 
and reoommended by the Oi ty Purchasing Age rt., was adopted •. - , 
The bid of Frank -Bros to supply hats to Police Department was acoepted. 
Bids tor turni3hing Oity wit. planing mill maohine and man hole rings and oovers 
were referred to City Purchasing Agent. ---The hearing of property pwners interest in the improvement of N.Presa Street, trom 
Houston S;reet to S.A.River was held. 
(tor full aocount ot proceedings see Record of Hearings, page 138 > ---An ordinance ordering an election tor the purpose of subDdtting oertain amendments 
to the City Charter was no~ taken up. 
~or Black submdtte4 an amendment to .paragraph 2, ot seotion 136, article 4, also 
paragraphs 4 and 6 of same section (Civil Serviee). - -
Commdssioner Wri~t otfered a substitute tor Seotion 110a ot the original ordinance 

. (Board of Finanoe). 
On motion, duly seoonded, consideration of the ordinance and amendments was ' 
continued to Thursd~, June 22, 1922, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit: 
Ayes, Bieden, Wright. Nay, Pfeitfer. 

----
Commdssioner Rieden ottered the following resolution, which was read and adopted: 

A RESOLUTION 
Ordering a public hearing ot property owners and others interested in street 
improvements ordered to be oonstruoted on Buckingham Avenue, Cevallos Street. 
~redericksburg Road and San Pedro Avenue. ete. 
(~or full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Reoords Volume 10, page > --.... 

On motion, duly seoonded and oarried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: 
~ , 

Q~ 
APPROVED ~J. OR 

. ~ 
I 

, . 

175 


